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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR LP0251BK LICENCE PLATE BRACKET 

YAMAHA MT-07 ’18- 

 

                
 

                 
THIS KIT CONTAINS THE ITEMS PICTURED AND LABELLED BELOW. 

DO NOT PROCEED UNTIL YOU ARE SURE ALL PARTS ARE PRESENT. 

 
Please note that the way the kit is packed does not necessarily represent the way of mounting to the bike. 

THE PARTS SHOWN MAY BE REPRESENTATIVE ONLY (FOR CLARITY OF INSTRUCTIONS ONLY) 
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LEGEND 
ITEM 1 = LICENCE PLATE BRACKET (TB0159 Part 2) (x1).  

ITEM 2 = LA0002 No. PLATE LIGHT ASSEMBLY (x1). 

ITEM 3 = MAIN BRACKET (TB0251 Part 1) (x1).  

ITEM 4 = 150mm LENGTH OF HEATSHRINK (x3). 

ITEM 5 = M6 x 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD BOLTS (x4). 

ITEM 7 = COVER PLATE (TB0159 Part 3) (x1). 

ITEM 8 = RUBBER GROMMET (RB0002) (x1). 

ITEM 9 = WIRING BULLET CONNECTORS (No. PLATE LIGHT) (CON0004) (x1). 

ITEM 10 = MINI INDICATOR ADAPTORS (I0016) (x4). 

ITEM 11 = OEM INDICATOR ADAPTORS (I0037) (x2). 

ITEM 12 = REFLECTOR (x1). 

ITEM 13 = SELF ADHESIVE CABLE CLIPS (x2). 

ITEM 14 = 2.5mm CABLE TIES (x3). 

ITEM 15 = M6 x 6mm LONG BUTTON HEAD BOLTS (x3). 

ITEM 16 = 6mm PINE TREE CLIP (x1).   (NOT SHOWN) 

ITEM 17 = 7mm PUSH RIVET (x2).   (NOT SHOWN) 

ITEM 18 = CON0027 INDICATOR CONNECTOR (x2) 

ITEM 19 = CON0028 PLATE LIGHT CONNECTOR 

 

Please note that in cases where kits are packed with rubber washers holding the components onto 

the bolt – the rubber washers should be thrown away! 
 

TOOLS REQUIRED 

• Set of metric Allen keys to include 4, 5 & 6mm A/F sizes. 

• Socket set to include 6 & 8mm sockets and wrench. 

• 12mm Spanner. 

• Phillips screwdriver. 

• Small amount of superglue. 

• Cable cutters. 

 

• MAXIMUM TORQUE SETTINGS 

• M4 Bolt = 8 Nm 

• M5 Bolt = 12 Nm 

• M6 Bolt = 15 Nm 

• M8 Bolt = 20 Nm  

  
Picture 1 Picture 2 
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Picture 3 

 

Picture 4 

 

  
Picture 5 

 

 

 Picture 6 

 
Picture 7 

 
Picture 8 
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Picture 9 

 
Picture 10 

  
Picture 11 

 

Picture 12 

  
Picture 13 

 

Picture 14 
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Picture 15 Picture 16 

 

  
Picture 17 Picture 18 

 

  
Picture 19 Picture 20 
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Picture 21 

 

Picture 22 

  
Picture 23 Picture 24 

 

  
Picture 25 

 

Picture 26 
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Picture 27 Picture 28 

 

  
Picture 29 Picture 30 

 

  
Picture 31 

 

Picture 32 
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Picture 33 

 

Picture 34 

  
Picture 35 

 

Picture 36 

 
Picture 37 

 
Picture 38 
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Picture 39 Picture 40 
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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS  

 

• To fit the R&G tail tidy, remove the pillion seat using the key and the rider’s seat by removing the 

bolts securing the seat to the frame 

• The rear fairing is made up of two main panels which must be removed. Start by removing the two 

hex head bolts at the rear of the bike 

• Concealed behind a rubber stop that is held in place you will find two more hex head bolts which 

must be removed as shown in picture 4 and 5 

• On the underside of the tail unit, remove the five push rivets, as shown in picture 6.  

• Next remove the two bolts found on the top at the rear of the motorcycle that hold the rubber 

joining panel in place, shown in picture 7 

• For each side remove the bolts found at the front of the side panel shown in picture 8 

• You should now be able to gently pull on the rear side panels of the motorcycle and they will 

release as the locators release from the rubber grommets in the frame as in picture 9 and 10. Pull 

the whole panel away from the bike evenly to avoid damage to the rear light locators. 

• Now the lower splash guard can be removed as in picture 11 

• Inside the tail section, remove the cable tie and disconnect the wiring connectors that relate to the 

indicators and licence plate illuminator, as shown in picture 12.  It is a good idea to note which 

connector’s match, to make re-fitting easier and mark the indicators left & right. This is 

particularly important if using R&G Mini Indicators. 

• Remove the four bolts that mount the underside of the OEM licence plate bracket to the bike, and 

carefully pull away from the bike, as shown in pictures 13 & 14. 

 

To assemble Tail tidy 

  

• Take the R&G licence plate bracket (item 1 – TB0159 Part 2) and fit it to the main bracket (item 3 

– TB0251 Part 1) using the three M6 x 6mm long button head bolts (item 15), as shown in pictures 

15 & 16. 

• Fit the R&G license plate illuminator (item 2) to the assembly, as shown in picture 17. Use a small 

amount of superglue to stick the light shroud in position. Fit one length of heatshrink to the wires 

and tighten the nuts on the rear, as shown in picture 18. 

• If you intend to re-use the OEM indicators, skip the following five stages. 

 

To fit the R&G Mini Indicators 

 

• Take one indicator, remove the nut and fit two of the Mini Indicator Adaptor plates (item 10 – 

I0016)(stepped  faces facing each other) over the wires, before relocating the nut.  (Please use the 

heatshrink (item 4) to protect the indicator wires), as shown in picture 19. 

• Locate these through either indicator mounting hole, as shown in picture 20. 

• Fit the nut to the exposed thread and tighten in place, ensuring the stepped face on the adaptor 

plates locate correctly on either side of the metal bracket in the hole, as shown in picture 21. 

• Repeat the above three steps for the remaining indicator. 

• The wiring can now be fed through the two holes on either side of the main bracket and secured in 

place using cable ties and the self-adhesive clips, as shown in picture 22 & 31. 

• Attach the two CON0027 (item 18) to the indicator wires using the bullet connectors ensuring 

BLACK to BLACK and YELLOW to BLUE. 

 

To fit the OEM indicators 

 

• The OEM indicators first need to be removed from the OEM licence plate hanger. 

• Take the already removed license plate hanger and remove the four bolts, as shown in picture 23. 

• With all four bolts removed, the assembly should separate as seen in picture 24. 

• Untuck the wiring from the plastic wiring channel, as shown in picture 25. 
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• On the inside of the indicators, there is a small plastic plate which locates inside the rubber housing 

of the indicator mount. Remove this plate and gently pull the indicator out of the hole, as shown in 

pictures 26 & 27. 

• Take the OEM Indicator Adaptor plates (item 11 – I0037) and fit one to each indicator rubber, as 

shown in pictures 28 & 29. 

• Locate the indicators through the indicator mounting hole on the tail tidy assembly (placing the 

correct side indicator on the correct side of the tail tidy, as previously marked on the wiring) and 

re-fit the small plastic plate inside the rubber to securely mount the indicator, as shown in picture 

30. 

• With indicators now attached CON0028 should be attached to the number plate light wires, ensure 

to match BLACK to BLACK and GREEN to RED 

• The wiring can now be fed through the two holes on either side of the main bracket and secured in 

place using cable ties and the self-adhesive clips, as shown in picture 22 & 31. 

• Take the cover plate (item 7 – TB0159 Part 3) and fit the rubber grommet (item 8) through the 

central hole, as shown in picture 32. 

• Offer up to the tail tidy assembly, ensuring it is orientated the correct way and feed the wiring 

through the rubber grommet 

• Align the four holes and fit the four M6 x 16mm long button head bolts (item 5) through the main 

bracket and then the cover plate, as shown in picture 33. 

• Offer the assembly up to the underside of the bike, feeding the wires through the large hole in the 

rear subframe, and loosely tighten the four M6 x 16mm long button head bolts (item 5) into the 

subframe mounts, as shown in picture 35. Whilst tightening, pay attention to the underside of the 

tail light, as there is a small boss that needs to locate in the “T” shaped cut-out on the metal cover. 

See picture 36 

• Now carefully route the wires where they will not obstruct the seat mounting and simply reconnect 

the indicators and license plate light the correct connector on the main wiring harness. 

• It is a good idea at this point to turn the ignition on and check for the correct operation of all lights. 

• Cable tie the wiring neatly together and re-fit any clips previously removed. 

• Re-fit the plastic undertray, by locating the front tab into its housing, as shown in picture 38. 

• Re-fit both side panels to the tail section, ensuring they slot over the undertray correctly, as shown 

in picture 39. 

• Re-fit the bolts and push rivets that secure the side panels in place. 

• Re-fit the two OEM push rivets in the front two holes and the two push rivets supplied (item 17) in 

the rear two holes to secure the side panels to the undertray, as shown in picture 40. In the 

remaining central hole, fit the pine tree clip (item 16) supplied to blank this hole. 

• Re-fit the remaining two bodywork joining panels and Philips screws. 

• Ensure all bolts are tightened evenly. 

• Re-fit the seat, securely mount the two bolts and re-fit the pillion seat. 

• Re-fit the licence plate (it may require drilling). 

• IMPORTANT: IF FITTING A FULL-SIZE LICENCE PLATE AND PLACING IT FAR 

DOWN ON THE LICENCE PLATE HANGER, THERE IS A SMALL CHANCE OF THE 

LICENCE PLATE HITTING THE BACK WHEEL UNDER HEAVY LOAD AND OVER 

LARGE BUMPS IN THE ROAD. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CHECK FOR THIS 

POSSIBILITY AND TAKE AVOIDING ACTION. FAILURE TO CHECK THIS COULD 

RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY.  

• Depending on local laws, attach enclosed reflector in an appropriate location. 

• Test the license plate illuminator and all lights before riding. 

 
ISSUE 1   03/08/18 (DM) 

 

 
CONSUMER NOTICE 

The catalogue description and any exhibition of samples are only broad indications of the Products and R&G may make design changes which do not 

diminish their performance or visual appeal and supplying them in such state shall conform to the order. The Buyer acknowledges no representation or 

warranty (other than as to title) has been given or will apply to the Products other than those in R&G’s order or confirmation and the Buyer confirms it has 

chosen the Products as being of merchantable quality and suitable for its particular purposes. Where R&G fits the Products or undertakes other services it 
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shall exercise reasonable skill and care and rectify any fault free of charge unless the workmanship has been disturbed.  The Buyer is responsible for 

ensuring that the warranty on the motorcycle is not affected by the fitting of the Products. On return of any defective Products R&G shall at its option 

either supply a replacement or refund the purchase money but shall not be liable if the Products have been modified or used or maintained otherwise than 

in accordance with R&G’s or manufacturer’s instructions and good engineering practice or if the defect arises from accident or neglect. Other than 

identified above and subject to R&G not limiting its liability for causing death and personal injury, it shall not be liable for indirect or consequential loss 

and otherwise its liability shall be limited to the amounts paid by the Buyer for the Products or the fitting or service concerned. These terms do not affect 

the Buyer’s statutory rights. 

 

R&G RACING RETURNS POLICY (NON-FAULTY GOODS) 
Returns must be pre-authorised (if not pre-authorised the return will be rejected). Goods may only be returned direct to us if they were purchased direct 

from us (customer must prove if necessary).  Otherwise to be returned to original vendor. Goods must be in re-sellable condition, in the opinion of R&G 

Racing. All returns are subject to a 25% restocking and handling fee (25% of the gross value exc. P&P – at the prevailing price at time of purchase). The 

customer must pay any and all carriage charges. No returns of discontinued products, unless within 14 days of purchase. This policy does not affect your 

statutory rights and does not refer to faulty goods. 
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NOTICE DE MONTAGE POUR LP0251BK SUPPORT DE PLAQUE 

YAMAHA MT-07 ’18- 

 

                
 

                 
Le kit contient les articles exposés ci-dessous, vérifier que toutes les pièces soient présentes 

avant de procéder au montage. 

 

La façon dont le kit est emballé ne correspond pas forcément à la façon de monter les pièces 

sur la moto. 

 

LES PARTIES PRESENTEES PEUVENT ETRE UNIQUEMENT REPRESENTATIVES (POUR 

LA CLARTÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS UNIQUEMENT). 

18 

19 
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LÉGENDE 
ARTICLE 1 = SUPPORT DE PLAQUE (TB0159 Part 2) (x1).  

ARTICLE 2 = LA0002 No. ASSEMBLAGE DE FEU DE PLAQUE (x1). 

ARTICLE 3 = SUPPORT PRINCIPAL (TB0251 Partie 1) (x1).  

ARTICLE 4 = 150mm LONGUEUR DE MANCHON THERMO RÉTRATABLE (x3). 

ARTICLE 5 = M6 x 16mm BOULONS (x4). 

ARTICLE 7 = CACHE PLAQUE (TB0159 Partie 3) (x1). 

ARTICLE 8 = RONDELLE EN CAOUTCHOUC (RB0002) (x1). 

ARTICLE 9 = CONNECTEURS DE FILS (No. FEU DE PLAQUE) (CON0004) (x1). 

ARTICLE 10 = ADAPTATEURS DE MINI CLIGNOTANTS (I0016) (x4). 

ARTICLE 11 = ADAPTATEURS DE CLIGNOTANTS D’ORIGINE (I0037) (x2). 

ARTICLE 12 = RÉFLECTEUR (x1). 

ARTICLE 13 = CLIPS AUTOCOLLANTS (x2). 

ARTICLE 14 = 2.5mm COLLIERS DE SERRAGE (x3). 

ARTICLE 15 = M6 x 6mm BOULONS (x3). 

ARTICLE 16 = 6mm CLIP DE PIN (x1).   (NON INDIQUÉ) 

ARTICLE 17 = 7mm RIVET (x2).   (NON INDIQUÉ) 

ARTICLE 18 = CON0027 CONNECTEURS DE CLIGNOTANT (x2) 

ARTICLE 19 = CON0028 CONNECTEUR DE FEU DE PLAQUE 

 

 

Notez que si les kits sont emballés avec des rondelles en caoutchouc servant à tenir les 

composants, ces rondelles doivent être jetées ! 

 

OUTILS REQUIS 

• Clés Allen 4, 5 & 6mm. 

• Clé à cliquet + douilles 6 & 8mm. 

• Clé à molette 12mm. 

• Tournevis cruciforme 

• Un peu de superglue. 

• Coupe câble. 

 

VALEURS DE SERRAGE 
M4 BOULON = 8Nm 

M5 BOULON = 12Nm 

M6 BOULON = 15Nm 

M8 BOULON = 20Nm 

 
NOTICE DE MONTAGE  

 

• Pour monter le support de plaque R&G, enlever le siège passager à l’aide de la clé ainsi que le 

siège du pilote en enlevant les boulons qui fixent le siège au cadre. 

• Le carénage arrière est composé de 2 panneaux principaux qui doivent être enlevés. Commencez 

par enlever les 2 boulons à l’arrière de la moto. 

• Caché derrière un arrêt en caoutchouc maintenu en place, vous trouverez deux autres boulons qui 

doivent être retirés comme indiqué sur les photos 4 et 5. 

• Au-dessous de l’unité de support de plaque, enlever les 5 rivets, voir photo 6.  

• Enlever ensuite les 2 boulons situés sur le haut à l’arrière de la moto, qui fixent le panneau de 

jonction en caoutchouc en place, voir photo 7. 

• De chaque côté, enlever les boulons situés à l’avant du panneau latéral, voir photo 8 

• Vous devriez à présent pouvoir tirer sur les panneaux latéraux arrière de la moto, ce qui les libèrera 

car les onglets se libèreront des rondelles en caoutchouc du cadre, voir photo 9 et 10. Tirer tout le 

panneau de la moto en même temps, afin d’éviter d’endommager les éléments de phare arrière.  

http://www.rg-racing.com/
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• La protection anti-projections inférieure peut maintenant être retirée comme sur la photo 11. 

• À l’intérieur de la partie arrière, retirez le serre-câble et débranchez les connecteurs de câblage 

correspondant aux clignotants et au feu de plaque d’immatriculation, voir photo 12. Il est conseillé 

de noter la correspondance des connecteurs pour faciliter le remontage et marquer les clignotants 

gauches et droite. Ceci est particulièrement important si vous utilisez des mini clignotants R&G. 

• Retirez les quatre boulons qui fixent le dessous du support de plaque d'immatriculation d’origine 

sur la moto puis retirez-les avec précaution, voir photos 13 et 14. 

 

Assembler le support arrière 

  

• Prenez le support de plaque d'immatriculation R&G (article 1 - TB0159 partie 2) et installez-le sur 

le support principal (article 3 - TB0251 partie 1) à l'aide des trois boulons M6 x 6 mm (article 15), 

voir photos 15 & 16. 

• Montez le feu de plaque d'immatriculation R&G (article 2) sur l'assemblage, voir photo 17. Utilisez 

une petite quantité de colle pour coller le linceul de feu en position. Appliquez une longueur de 

thermo rétractable sur les fils et serrez les écrous à l'arrière, voir photo 18. 

• Si vous souhaitez réutiliser les clignotants d’origine, ignorez les cinq étapes suivantes. 

 

Pour monter les mini clignotants R&G 

 

• Prenez un clignotant, retirez l'écrou et montez deux des plaques de l'adaptateur de mini-clignotants 

(article 10 - I0016) (faces crantées en vis-à-vis) sur les fils, avant de déplacer l'écrou. (Veuillez 

utiliser le thermo rétractable (article 4) pour protéger les câbles de clignotants), comme indiqué sur 

la photo 19. 

• Placez-les dans l'un des trous de montage du clignotant, voir photo 20. 

• Monter l'écrou sur le filetage exposé et serrer en place, en veillant à ce que la face crantée des 

plaques d’adaptation soit correctement placée de chaque côté du support métallique dans le trou, 

voir photo 21. 

• Répétez les trois étapes ci-dessus pour le clignotant restant. 

• Le câblage peut maintenant être acheminé par les deux trous de chaque côté du support principal et 

fixé en place à l'aide des attaches de câble et des clips autocollants, voir photos 22 et 31. 

• Fixez les deux CON0027 (article 18) sur les câbles de clignotants à l’aide des connecteurs en vous 

assurant que NOIR soit avec NOIR et JAUNE avec BLEU. 

 

Pour monter les clignotants d’origine 

 

• Les clignotants d’origine doivent d'abord être retirés du support de plaque d'immatriculation 

d’origine. 

• Prenez le support de plaque d'immatriculation déjà retiré et retirez les quatre boulons, comme 

indiqué sur la photo 23. 

• Une fois les quatre boulons retirés, l’assemblage doit être séparé, comme indiqué sur la photo 24. 

• Détachez le câblage du canal de câblage en plastique, comme indiqué sur la photo 25. 

• À l’intérieur des clignotants, il y a une petite plaque en plastique qui se place à l’intérieur du boîtier 

en caoutchouc du support de clignotant. Retirez cette plaque et retirez délicatement le clignotant du 

trou, voir photos 26 et 27. 

• Prenez les plaques du clignotant d’origine (article 11 - I0037) et installez-en une sur chaque 

gomme, voir photos 28 et 29. 

• Repérez les clignotants à travers le trou de montage du clignotant sur l’assemblage arrière (en 

plaçant le bon clignotant latéral sur le bon côté du support, comme indiqué précédemment sur le 

câblage) et remettez la petite plaque en plastique dans le caoutchouc pour fixer correctement le 

clignotant, voir photo 30. 

• Une fois les clignotants attachés, CON0028 devrait être attaché aux fils lumineux de la plaque 

d'immatriculation, assurez-vous de faire correspondre NOIR avec NOIR et VERT avec ROUGE. 
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• Le câblage peut maintenant être acheminé par les deux trous de chaque côté du support principal et 

fixé en place à l'aide des attaches de câble et des clips autocollants, comme illustré sur les photos 

22 et 31. 

• Prenez la plaque de recouvrement (article 7 - TB0159 partie 3) et insérez la rondelle en caoutchouc 

(article 8) dans le trou central, comme indiqué sur la photo 32. 

• Offrez-le à l'assemblage rangé de la queue, en vous assurant qu'il est orienté dans le bon sens puis 

passez le câblage à travers l'œillet en caoutchouc. 

• Alignez les quatre trous et fixez les quatre boulons M6 x 16 mm (article 5) à travers le support 

principal puis la plaque de recouvrement, comme indiqué sur la photo 33. 

• Assemblez le tout sous le vélo, faites passer les fils dans le grand trou du sous-cadre arrière et 

serrez légèrement les quatre boulons M6 x 16 mm (article 5) dans les supports du sous-cadre, 

comme illustré sur la photo 35. Tout en serrant, faites attention à la partie inférieure du feu arrière, 

car il y a un petit bossage qui doit être placé dans la découpe en forme de "T" sur le couvercle en 

métal, voir photo 36. 

• Faites maintenant passer les fils avec précaution là où ils ne gêneront pas la fixation du siège et 

rebranchez simplement les clignotants et allumez la plaque d'immatriculation du connecteur 

approprié sur le faisceau de câbles principal. 

• À ce stade, il est judicieux de mettre le contact et de vérifier le bon fonctionnement de tous les 

feux. 

• Attachez soigneusement le câble entre eux et réinsérez tous les clips précédemment retirés. 

• Remettez le support en plastique en place en plaçant la languette avant dans son emplacement, 

comme indiqué sur la photo 38. 

• Remontez les deux panneaux latéraux sur la partie arrière, en vous assurant qu’ils s’alignent 

correctement sur le passage de roue, comme illustré sur la photo 39. 

• Réinsérez les boulons et poussez les rivets qui fixent les panneaux latéraux en place. 

• Réinsérez les deux rivets d’origine dans les deux trous avant et les deux rivets fournis (article 17) 

dans les deux trous arrière pour fixer les panneaux latéraux sur le passage de roue, comme indiqué 

sur la photo 40. Dans le trou central restant, placez la pince à pin (article 16) fournie pour boucher 

le trou. 

• Remontez les deux autres panneaux de jonction et les vis cruciformes. 

• Assurez-vous que tous les boulons soient serrés de façon égale. 

• Remonter le siège. 

• Remonter la plaque d’immatriculation (cette opération peut nécessiter un perçage).). 

• IMPORTANT : Si vous installez une grosse plaque, il y a un risque que la plaque 

entre en contact avec la roue arrière en cas de choc sur la route (bosse, grosse charge 

etc..).  Il est de votre responsabilité de vérifier que cela ne puisse pas se produire. Ne 

pas effectuer ces vérifications peut entrainer des dommages ainsi que des blessures 

graves pour le pilote.  

• Selon les lois locales, attacher le réflecteur rouge (article 10) à l’endroit approprié. 

• Tester le feu de plaque, les clignotants, ainsi que l’ensemble des feux avant de 

prendre la route. 
 

 
ISSUE 1   03/08/18 (DM) 

 

 
CONSUMER NOTICE 

The catalogue description and any exhibition of samples are only broad indications of the Products and R&G may make design changes which do not 

diminish their performance or visual appeal and supplying them in such state shall conform to the order. The Buyer acknowledges no representation or 

warranty (other than as to title) has been given or will apply to the Products other than those in R&G’s order or confirmation and the Buyer confirms it has 

chosen the Products as being of merchantable quality and suitable for its particular purposes. Where R&G fits the Products or undertakes other services it 

shall exercise reasonable skill and care and rectify any fault free of charge unless the workmanship has been disturbed.  The Buyer is responsible for 

ensuring that the warranty on the motorcycle is not affected by the fitting of the Products. On return of any defective Products R&G shall at its option 

either supply a replacement or refund the purchase money but shall not be liable if the Products have been modified or used or maintained otherwise than 

in accordance with R&G’s or manufacturer’s instructions and good engineering practice or if the defect arises from accident or neglect. Other than 

identified above and subject to R&G not limiting its liability for causing death and personal injury, it shall not be liable for indirect or consequential loss 

http://www.rg-racing.com/
mailto:info@rg-racing.com


                                                                                                                         LP0251 

R&G 

Unit 1, Shelley’s Lane, East Worldham, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 3AQ 

Tel: +44 (0)1420 89007  Fax: +44 (0)1420 87301  www.rg-racing.com  Email: info@rg-racing.com 

Page | 17 

and otherwise its liability shall be limited to the amounts paid by the Buyer for the Products or the fitting or service concerned. These terms do not affect 

the Buyer’s statutory rights. 

 

R&G RACING RETURNS POLICY (NON-FAULTY GOODS) 
Returns must be pre-authorised (if not pre-authorised the return will be rejected). Goods may only be returned direct to us if they were purchased direct 

from us (customer must prove if necessary).  Otherwise to be returned to original vendor. Goods must be in re-sellable condition, in the opinion of R&G 

Racing. All returns are subject to a 25% restocking and handling fee (25% of the gross value exc. P&P – at the prevailing price at time of purchase). The 

customer must pay any and all carriage charges. No returns of discontinued products, unless within 14 days of purchase. This policy does not affect your 

statutory rights and does not refer to faulty goods. 
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG FÜR LP0251BK KENNZEICHENHALTER 

YAMAHA MT-07 ’18- 
 

                
 

ALLE TEILE SIND UNTEN ABGEBILDET UND GEKENNZEICHNET. BEVOR SIE MIT DER 

MONTAGE BEGINNEN, ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE, DASS ALLE TEILE VORHANDEN SIND. 
 

Hinweis: Die Verpackung der Teile stellt nicht die Reihenfolge der Montage dar. 
 

DIE UNTEN ABGEBILDETEN TEILE DIENEN LEDIGLICH ZUR ERKLÄRUNG 
 

LIEFERUMFANG 

 

18 

19 
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ARTIKEL 1 = KENNZEICHENHALTER (TB0159 Teil 2) (x1) 

ARTIKEL 2 = LA0002 KENNZEICHENBELEUCHTUNG (x1) 

ARTIKEL 3 = HAUPTHALTERUNG (TB0251 Teil 1) (x1) 

ARTIKEL 4 = 150mm SCHRUMPFSCHLAUCH (x3) 

ARTIKEL 5 = M6 x 16mm INBUSSCHRAUBEN (x4) 

ARTIKEL 7 = ABDECKPLATTE (TB0159 Teil 3) (x1) 

ARTIKEL 8 = GUMMITÜLLE (RB0002) (x1) 

ARTIKEL 9 = KABELVERBINDUNG (KENNZEICHENBELEUCHTUNG) (CON0004) (x1) 

ARTIKEL 10 = ADAPTER FÜR DIE MINIBLINKER (I0016) (x4) 

ARTIKEL 11 = ADAPTER FÜR DIE ORIGINALBLINKER (I0037) (x2) 

ARTIKEL 12 = RÜCKSTRAHLER (x1) 

ARTIKEL 13 = SELBSTKLEBENDE KABELCLIPS (x2) 

ARTIKEL 14 = 2,5mm KABELBINDER (x3) 

ARTIKEL 15 = M6 x 6mm INBUSSCHRAUBEN (x3) 

ARTIKEL 16 = 6mm SCHNAPPNAGEL (PINE TREE CLIP) (x1)   (NICHT ABGEBILDET) 

ARTIKEL 17 = 7mm PLASTIKNIETE (x2)   (NICHT ABGEBILDET) 

ARTIKEL 18 = CON0027 VERBINDUNGEN BLINKER (x2) 

ARTIKEL 19 = CON0028 VERBINDUNG KENNZEICHENBELEUCHTUNG 

 

 

Hinweis für Kits mit Plastikunterlegscheiben an den Schrauben  – Diese Plastik-Unterlegscheiben 

werden nicht für den Einbau benötigt! 
 

 

SIE BENÖTIGEN FOLGENDES WERKZEUG: 

• Satz-Inbusschlüssel mit 4, 5 und 6mm A/F Inbusschlüssel 

• Steckschlüsselsatz mit 6 und 8mm Steckschlüssel 

• 12mm Schraubenschlüssel 

• Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher 

• Etwas Sekundenkleber  

• Seitenschneider 

 
 

MAXIMALE ANZUGSDREHMOMENTE:  

• M4 SCHRAUBE = 8Nm 

• M5 SCHRAUBE = 12Nm 

• M6 SCHRAUBE = 15Nm 

• M8 SCHRAUBE = 20Nm 

 

 
MONTAGEANLEITUNG 
 

• Um den R&G Kennzeichenhalter zu montieren, entfernen Sie den Beifahrersitz (Schlüssel 

benutzen), danach den Fahrersitz entfernen (entfernen Sie die zwei Schrauben, die den Sitz am 

Rahmen befestigen). 

• Die hintere Verkleidung besteht aus zwei Hauptteilen, die entfernt werden müssen. Entfernen Sie 

zuerst die zwei Sechskantschrauben hinten am Heck. 

• Entfernen Sie auch die zwei Sechskantschrauben, die hinter dem Gummipuffer versteckt sind – 

siehe Abbildungen 4 und 5 

• Entfernen Sie die fünf Plastiknieten an der Unterseite des Hecks – siehe Abbildung 6.  

• Als nächstes die zwei Schrauben oben auf dem Heck entfernen, die das Verbindungsteil aus 

Gummi in Position befestigen -  siehe Abbildung 7. 

• Entfernen Sie die die Schrauben vorne am seitlichen Verkleidungsteil - siehe Abbildung 8 
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• Jetzt können Sie die hinteren, seitlichen Verkleidungsteile vorsichtig vom Motorrad ziehen – die 

Laschen lösen sich hierbei von den Gummitüllen im Rahmen – siehe Abbildungen 9 und 10. Das 

ganze Verkleidungsteil vorsichtig vom Motorrad wegziehen, um zu verhindern, dass die 

Positionsgeber für die hintere Beleuchtung beschädigt werden. 

• Den unteren Spritzschutz vom Motorrad entfernen – siehe Abbildung 11. 

• Im Heckbereich nun den Kabelbinder entfernen und die Kabelverbindungen für die Blinker und 

Kennzeichenbeleuchtung trennen – siehe Abbildung 12. Es empfiehlt sich nun, die Verbindungen 

zu notieren, um somit das Anschließen später zu vereinfachen – markieren Sie auch die Blinker 

entsprechend mit links oder rechts. Dies ist besonders wichtig, wenn Sie R&G Miniblinker 

verwenden.   

• Entfernen Sie die vier Schrauben, die die Unterseite des original Kennzeichenhalters am Motorrad 

befestigen und entfernen Sie sie vom Motorrad – siehe Abbildungen 13 & 14. 

 

Zusammenbau des Kennzeichenhalters  
  

• Nehmen Sie den R&G Kennzeichenhalter (Artikel 1 – TB0159 Teil 2) und montieren Sie ihn an 

der Haupthalterung (Artikel 3 – TB0251 Teil 1) mit den drei M6 x 6mm Inbusschrauben (Artikel 

15) wie in den Abbildungen 15 & 16 abgebildet. 

• Montieren Sie die R&G Kennzeichenbeleuchtung (Artikel 2) wie in Abbildung 17 abgebildet. 

Benutzen Sie etwas Sekundenkleber, um die Lichtabdeckung in Position zu befestigen. Eine Länge 

Schrumpfschlauch an den Kabeln anbringen und die Mutter hinten befestigen – siehe Abbildung 

18. 

• Wenn Sie die Originalblinker verwenden, überspringen Sie die nächsten fünf Schritte. 

 

Wenn Sie R&G Miniblinker verwenden 
 

• Nehmen Sie einen Blinker, entfernen Sie die Mutter und montieren Sie zwei Adapter (Artikel 10 – 

I0016) (die gestuften Flächen sich gegenüberliegend), danach die Mutter wieder anbringen. Bitte 

Schrumpfschlauch (Artikel 4) verwenden, um die Kabel an den Blinkern zu schützen – siehe 

Abbildung 19. 

• Diese führen Sie nun durch eine der Montageöffnungen –siehe Abbildung 20. 

• Die Mutter am hervorstehenden Gewinde montieren und befestigen. Bitte darauf achten, dass die 

gestuften Flächen der Adapter richtig an beiden Seiten der Metallhalterung in der Öffnung montiert 

sind – siehe Abbildung 21. 

• Diese drei Schritte mit dem übrigen Blinker wiederholen.  

• Die Kabel können nun durch die zwei Öffnungen an beiden Seiten des Kennzeichenhalters geführt 

und mit den Kabelbindern und selbstklebenden Clips in Position befestigt werden – siehe 

Abbildungen 22 & 31. 

• Die zwei CON0027 (Artikel 18) an den Kabeln für die Blinker anschließen mittels der 

Kabelverbinder wie folgt: SCHWARZ mit SCHWARZ und GELB mit BLAU. 

 

Wenn Sie die original Blinker verwenden 
 

• Entfernen Sie zuerst die Originalblinker vom original Kennzeichenhalter.  

• Nehmen Sie die bereits entfernten Halter und entfernen Sie die vier Schrauben, wie in Abbildung 

23 abgebildet. 

• Sobald die vier Schrauben entfernt wurden, kann die Einheit auseinander genommen werden – 

siehe Abbildung 24. 

• Die Kabel aus dem Plastikkanal herausnehmen – siehe Abbildung 25. 

• An der Innenseite der Blinker ist eine kleine Platte aus Kunststoff, die im Kunststoffgehäuse der 

Blinker-Halterung fixiert ist. Entfernen Sie die Platte und ziehen Sie den Blinker vorsichtig aus der 

Öffnung, wie in den Abbildungen 26 & 27 abgebildet. 

• Nehmen Sie die Adapter für die Originalblinker (Artikel 11 – I0037) und montieren Sie jeweils 

eine an jedem Blinker-Gummi - siehe Abbildungen 28 & 29. 

• Die Blinker in die Montageöffnungen im Kennzeichenhalter einführen (bitte darauf achten, dass 

die Blinker an der jeweils richtigen Seite des Kennzeichenhalters montiert werden, wie zuvor an 
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den Kabeln markiert) und montieren Sie die kleine Kunststoffplatte im Gummi wieder, um den 

Blinker sicher zu montieren – siehe Abbildung 30. 

• Wenn die Blinker montiert sind, CON0028 soll mit den Kabeln für die Kennzeichenbeleuchtung 

verbunden sein – bitte verbinden wie folgt: SCHWARZ mit SCHWARZ und GRÜN mit ROT. 

• Die Kabel können nun durch die zwei Öffnungen an beiden Seiten der Haupthalterung geführt 

werden und mit den Kabelbindern und selbstsichernden Clip befestigt, wie in den Abbildungen 22 

& 31 abgebildet. 

• Nehmen Sie die Abdeckplatte (Artikel 7 – TB0159 Teil 3) und montieren Sie die Gummitülle 

(Artikel 8) in der mittleren Öffnung – siehe Abbildung 32. 

• An den Kennzeichenhalter ansetzen und die Kabel durch die Gummitülle führen.  

• Mit den vier Öffnungen ausrichten, um die vier M6 x 16mm long Inbusschrauben (Artikel 5) durch 

den Kennzeichenhalter dann durch die Abdeckplatte einzudrehen – siehe Abbildung 33. 

• Die Einheit an der Unterseite des Motorrades anbringen – die Kabel durch die große Öffnung im 

hinteren Hilfsrahmen führen und die vier M6 x 16mm Inbusschrauben (Artikel 5) in die 

Hilfsrahmenhalterungen eindrehen – siehe in Abbildung 35. Während das Festziehen der  

Schrauben, bitte darauf achten, dass der kleine Gewindeeinsatz an der Unterseite der 

Rückbeleuchtung in den “T” geformten Ausschnitt an der Metallabdeckung passt – siehe 

Abbildung 36 

• Verlegen Sie die Kabel wieder, sodass die Montage des Sitzes nicht durch die Kabel behindert 

wird und die Blinker und die Kennzeichenbeleuchtung mit dem richtigen Verbinder am 

Kabelbaum anschließen. 

• Es empfiehlt sich, zu diesem Zeitpunkt die Zündung einzuschalten und die ordnungsgemäße 

Funktion der kompletten Beleuchtung zu überprüfen. 

• Benutzen Sie die mitgelieferten Kabelbinder, um die Kabel ordentlich zu verstauen und montieren 

Sie alle zuvor entfernten Clips wieder. 

• Montieren Sie die untere Abdeckung aus Kunststoff wieder – siehe Abbildung 38. 

• Montieren Sie beide Verkleidungsteile am Heck wieder – bitte darauf achten, dass sie auf der 

unteren Abdeckung liegen – siehe Abbildung 39. 

• Montieren Sie die Schrauben und Plastiknieten, die die Seitenverkleidungsteile in Position 

befestigen wieder. 

• Montieren Sie die zwei original Plastiknieten wieder in den zwei vorderen Öffnungen und die zwei 

Plastiknieten vom Kit (Artikel 17) in den zwei hinteren Öffnungen, um die seitlichen 

Verkleidungsteile an der unteren Abdeckung zu befestigen – siehe Abbildung 40. Montieren Sie 

die Schnappnagel (Pine Tree Clip - Artikel 16) in der übrigen, mittleren Öffnung. 

• Montieren Sie die zwei übrigen Verbindungsteile für die Verkleidungsteile und 

Kreuzschlitzschrauben wieder. 

• Überprüfen Sie, dass alle Schrauben gleichmäßig festgezogen sind.  

• Montieren Sie den Sitz wieder, die zwei Schrauben wieder anbringen und den Beifahrersitz wieder 

montieren. 

• Montieren Sie das amtliche Kennzeichen (Bohrungen im Kennzeichen sind evtl. notwendig). 

• WICHTIG: WENN EIN GROSSES KENNZEICHEN ZU WEIT NACH UNTEN 

MONTIERT WIRD, BESTEHT BEI SCHWERER LAST ODER DURCH GROSSE 

BODENWELLEN EIN GERINGES RISIKO, DASS DAS KENNZEICHEN AN DAS 

HINTERRAD STOSSEN KANN. ES LIEGT IN IHRER VERANTWORTUNG DIES ZU 

ÜBERPRÜFEN UND, WENN NOTWENDIG, ZU VORBEUGENDEN MASSNAHMEN ZU 

ERGREIFEN. DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESES SICHERHEITSHINWEISES KANN ZU 

SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN 

• Entsprechend der gesetzlichen Vorschriften, den mitgelieferten Rückstrahler anbringen. 

• Überprüfen Sie die Funktion der kompletten Beleuchtung (Blinker und Kennzeichenhalter-

Beleuchtung) vor Gebrauch des Fahrzeuges. 

•  
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